
29 April 2016

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015

The Board of Directors of Pawnee Energy Limited has established corporate governance policies and procedures, where practicable, consistent with the revised Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations issued by the ASX Corporate Governance Council (ASX Recommendations).

The following statement sets out a summary of the Company's corporate governance practices that were in place during the financial year and how those practices relate to the ASX Recommendations.

In ensuring ethical behaviour and accountability, the Board has included in its corporate governance policies those matters contained in the ASX Recommendations where applicable. However, the Board also recognises that full adoption of the ASX Recommendations may not be practical nor provide the optimal result given the particular circumstances and structure of the Company. The Board is, nevertheless, committed to ensuring that appropriate Corporate Governance practices are in place for the proper direction and management of the Company. This statement outlines the main Corporate Governance practices of the Company disclosed under the ASX Recommendations, including those that comply with best practice and which unless otherwise disclosed, were in place during the whole year ended 31 December 2015.

In March 2014, the ASX Corporate Governance Council released the 3rd edition of the *Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations*, which applies to ASX listed companies in respect of their first full financial year commencing on or after 1 July 2014. Accordingly, the 3rd edition of the Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations will apply to Pawnee for its financial year ended 31 December 2016. Pawnee will report its compliance against those recommendations in the Company's Corporate Governance Statement for fiscal year 2016.

PRINCIPLE 1 - Lay solid foundations for management and oversight

Recommendation 1.1 - Recommendation followed

The Board is governed by the Corporations Act 2001(Cth), ASX Listing Rules and a formal constitution adopted by the Company in 2007.

The role of the Board is to provide leadership and direction to management and to agree with management the aims, strategies and policies of the Company for the protection and enhancement of long-term shareholder value.

The Board takes responsibility for the overall Corporate Governance of the Company including its strategic direction, management goal setting and monitoring, internal control, risk management and financial reporting.

The Board has an established framework for the management of the entity including a system of internal control, a business risk management process and appropriate ethical standards. In fulfilling its responsibilities, the Board is supported by an Audit & Risk Committee to deal with internal control, ethical standards and financial reporting.

The Board had a Managing Director responsible for the day to day management of the Company including management of financial, physical and human resources, development and implementation of risk management, internal control and regulatory compliance policies and procedures, recommending strategic direction and planning for the operations of the business and the provision of relevant information to the Board.

After the Company's former US subsidiary, Island Sky Corporation Inc., was partly disposed in October 2012, Mr Groden stepped down as Managing Director, but remained a Director of the Company. The position of Managing Director is currently vacant.

The Board has adopted a formal statement of matters reserved to it in a board charter that details its functions and responsibilities.

Recommendation 1.2 - Recommendation followed

The Board takes overall responsibility for monitoring the composition of the Board and reviewing the performance and compensation of the Company's executive directors and senior management with the objective of motivating and appropriately rewarding performance.

A Nomination & Remuneration Committee has been established to:

- review when required, the engagement, performance and remuneration of senior executives of the Company;
- · recommend to the Board appropriate terms and conditions of engagement.

The Nomination & Remuneration Committee is comprised of the Board as a whole.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015

Recommendation 1.3 - Recommendation not followed

The current transitional stage in the Company's development does not justify the establishment of a long term written agreement for the directors setting out terms of their appointment.

Recommendation 1.4 - Recommendation followed

The Company Secretary is strictly accountable through the Chairman of the Board.

Recommendation 1.5 - Recommendation not followed

While the Company embraces the concept of diversity, there is no formal diversity policy as the Board believes that given the size of the Company and the stage of the entity's life, the cost of establishing and managing a formal diversity policy cannot be justified.

The Company recognises that each employee brings their own unique capabilities, experiences and characteristics to their work and that the Company values such diversity at all levels of the Company in all that it does. The Company believes in treating people with respect and dignity. The Company strives to create a supportive and understanding environment in which all individuals realise their maximum potential within the Company, regardless of their differences. The Company is committed to employing the best people to do the best job.

Recommendation 1.6 - Recommendation followed

The Board takes overall responsibility for monitoring and reviewing the performance of the Company's directors and its committees with the objective of motivating and appropriately rewarding performance.

Recommendation 1.7 - Recommendation followed

The Board takes overall responsibility for monitoring and reviewing the performance of the Company's senior management with the objective of motivating and appropriately rewarding performance.

PRINCIPLE 2 - Structure the board to add value

Recommendation 2.1 - Recommendation followed

A Nomination & Remuneration Committee has been established, and the Committee has a Charter that sets out its roles and responsibilities, composition and structure.

The Nomination & Remuneration Committee is comprised of the Board as a whole.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015

Recommendation 2.2 - Recommendation followed

Composition of skills and experience of the Board (out of 4 directors):

Skills and Experience	
Industry Experience - Resources including oil and gas - Infrastructure	4
- Membership of industry related organisations - Major projects (including mergers and acquisitions)	
Executive Leadership/Management - Outside directorships - Senior management positions	4
Financial Acumen - Financial literacy	4
Governance and Regulation - Experience in the governance of organisations - Membership of governance industry bodies or organisations	4
Strategy - Experience to analyse information, think strategically and review and challenge management in order to make informed decisions and assess performance against strategy.	4
Risk - Experience in risk management and oversight.	4

Recommendation 2.3 – Recommendation followed

During the period, Mr Lindh and Mr Martin were considered by the Board to be independent directors.

The names of the directors of the Company and terms in office at the date of this Statement together with their skills, experience, expertise and financial interests in the Company are set out in the Directors' Report section of this report.

The Company has no relationships with any of the independent directors which the Company believes would compromise the independence of these directors.

The Company does not currently have any directors which are considered to be independent due to the current transitional stage in the Company's development.

Recommendation 2.4 - Recommendation followed

During the period, the majority of the Board were considered to be independent directors.

The Company does not currently have any directors which are considered to be independent due to the current transitional stage in the Company's development.

Recommendation 2.5 - Recommendation followed

During the period, the Company's Chairman was considered to be an independent director.

Recommendation 2.6 - Recommendation not followed

The Company does not currently have a program for inducting new directors and providing professional development opportunities due to the current transitional stage in the Company's development.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015

PRINCIPLE 3 - Companies should actively promote ethical and responsible decision making

Recommendation 3.1 – Recommendation followed

The Company does have a formal code of conduct. The Company requires all its directors and employees to abide by the standards of behaviour and business ethics in accordance with the law and the code of conduct.

The following standards of behaviour apply:

- Comply with the laws that govern the Company and its operations.
- · Act honestly and with integrity and fairness in all dealings with others and each other.
- · Avoid or manage conflicts of interest.
- Use Company assets properly and efficiently for the Company's benefit.
- Contribute to the well being of the Company's key stakeholders.
- Seek to be an exemplary corporate citizen.

Directors are also required to provide the Company with details of all securities registered in the director's name or an entity in which the director has a relevant interest within the meaning of section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001 and details of all contracts, other than contracts to which the Company is a party to which the director is a party or under which the director is entitled to a benefit, and that confer a right to call for or deliver shares in the Company and the nature of the director's interest under the contract.

Directors are required to disclose to the Board any material contract in which they may have an interest. In accordance with Section 195 of the Corporations Act 2001, a director having a material personal interest in any matter to be dealt with by the Board, will not be present when that matter is considered by the Board and will not vote on that matter.

PRINCIPLE 4 - Safeguard integrity in financial reporting

Recommendation 4.1 - Recommendation followed

An Audit & Risk Committee has been established by the Company to oversee corporate governance over internal controls, ethical standards, financial reporting, external accounting and compliance procedures.

The main responsibilities of the Audit & Risk Committee include;

- reviewing, assessing and making recommendations to the Board on the annual and half year financial reports and all other financial information published or released to the market by the Company
- overseeing establishment, maintenance and reviewing the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls and ensuring efficacy and efficiency of operations, reliability of financial reporting and compliance with applicable Accounting Standards and ASX Listing Rules
- · liaising with and reviewing reports of the external auditor
- reviewing performance and independence of the external auditor and where necessary making recommendations for appointment and removal of the Company's auditor.

The Company's Audit & Risk Committee has a formal documented charter in place, covering Chairman's qualifications, membership, administrative matters, authority, purpose and responsibilities, and specific duties

Recommendation 4.2 – Recommendation not followed

The Company has not complied with recommendation 4.2 because the positions of Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer are not currently filled.

The Chairman (in place of a Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer) has provided an assurance that the written declarations under s295A of the Corporations Act are founded on a sound system or risk management and internal control and that the system is operating effectively in all material respects in relation to financial reporting risks. The Chairman gave that assurance at the time the s295A declarations were provided to the Board.

Recommendation 4.3 – Recommendation followed

The Company's appointed auditors, Grant Thornton, will attend the Company's 2016 Annual General Meeting and will be available to answer any questions from shareholders.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015

PRINCIPLE 5 - Make timely and balanced disclosure

Recommendation 5.1 - Recommendations followed

The Company operates under the continuous disclosure requirements of the ASX Listing Rules and ensures that all information which may be expected to affect the value of the Company's securities or influence investment decisions is released to the market in order that all investors have equal and timely access to material information concerning the Company. The information is made publicly available on the Company's website following release to the ASX.

The Company's has a formal policy for continuous disclosure, which covers disclosure obligations of the Company and individuals, preparation of ASX releases, notifications to the Board prior to ASX releases, lodgement of ASX releases, media releases and management of the policy.

The Company's Managing Director, when that position is operative (and currently the Chairman), has the responsibility for ensuring that all relevant information is released to the market in a timely manner in consultation with the Board. The Company considers this to be a satisfactory protocol given the size and stage of the Company's development.

PRINCIPLE 6 - Respect the rights of shareholders

Recommendation 6.1, 6.2, 6.3 and 6.4 – Recommendations followed

The Board aims to ensure that shareholders are informed of all major developments affecting the Company's state of affairs. In accordance with the ASX Recommendations, information is communicated to shareholders as follows:

- the annual financial report which includes relevant information about the operations of the Company during the year, changes in the state of affairs of the entity and details of future developments, in addition to the other disclosures required by the Corporations Act
- the half yearly financial report lodged with the Australian Stock Exchange and Australian Securities and Investments Commission and sent to all shareholders who request it
- notifications relating to any proposed major changes in the Company which may impact on share ownership rights that are submitted to a vote of shareholders
- notices of all meetings of shareholders
- publicly released documents including full text of notices of meetings and explanatory material made available on the Company's web-site
- disclosure of the Company's corporate governance practices and communications strategy on the entity's web-site.

The Board encourages full participation of shareholders at the Annual General Meeting to ensure a high level of accountability and identification with the Company's strategy and goals. Important issues are presented to the shareholders as single resolutions. The external auditor of the Company is also invited to the Annual General Meeting and is available to answer any questions concerning the conduct, preparation and content of the auditor's report. Pursuant to section 249K of the Corporations Act 2001 the external auditor is provided with a copy of the notice of meeting and related communications received by shareholders.

PRINCIPLE 7 - Recognise and manage risk

Recommendation 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3 – Recommendations not followed

The Board will regularly review and approve the risk management and oversight of policies of the Company. The risk management and internal control system to manage the Company's material business risks is a responsibility of the Audit and Risk Committee.

Recommendation 7.4 - Recommendation followed

Due to the current transitional stage in the Company's development, the Company does not have any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2015

PRINCIPLE 8 - Remunerate fairly and responsibly

Recommendation 8.1 - Recommendation followed

The Board has established a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

Recommendation 8.2 and 8.3 - Recommendation followed

The Board has provided details of the remuneration committee and their attendance at meetings, details of retirement benefit schemes and explained any departures from the recommendations for principle 8 within the Directors report.

The Remuneration Policy, which sets the terms and conditions of the senior executives, has been approved by the Board. Details of that Policy are set out in the Remuneration Report section of the Directors' Report. Those details distinguish the structure of non-executive director's remuneration from that of executive directors and senior executives.

The Company's Corporate Governance Statement covers such matters as Board responsibility, Board composition, performance evaluation, Nomination & Remuneration committee, ethical standards, financial reporting, continuous disclosure, investor relations, risk management and remuneration.

DIRECTORS' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Your Directors present their report on the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

Directors

The names of Directors in office at any time during or since the end of the year are:

David John Lindh

Richard Jay Groden (Resigned on 18 March 2016)

Neville Wayne Martin

Marcus Boland (Appointed on 23 February 2016)

Bruce Hocking (Appointed on 18 March 2016)

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this Report unless otherwise stated.

Company Secretary

The following person held the position of Company Secretary at the end of the financial year:

Jonathan Lindh

Principal Activities

The principal activity of the Company was to retain a 25% interest in Island Sky Corporation, which markets and develops a USA Patented, high capacity, energy efficient air-to-water making machine which draws water vapour from the air and converts it into drinking water.

During 2015, the Company engaged in discussions with a number of interested parties regarding potential business opportunities. These discussions proved to be successful and resulted in the Company signing a binding agreement with Sydney based investment firm Resource Capital Limited (RCL) (see further details in 'Review of Operations').

Operating Results

The loss for the year after income tax amounted to \$127,900 (2014 loss of \$1,288,994). The prior year loss includes the provision for doubtful debt associated with the amount receivable from the sale of Island Sky Corporation.
